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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr D Mellor

Scheme
:
Lloyds TSB Group Pension Scheme No.  2

Respondent
:
Lloyds TSB Group Pension Trust No.2 Ltd (the Trustee)

Equitable Life
:
The Equitable Life Assurance Society

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Mellor alleges that the Trustee failed to send him important information about his additional voluntary contribution (AVC) investments with Equitable Life, and that this caused him anxiety, distress and inconvenience.   

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. The Scheme retained Equitable Life as an AVC provider.  Following the well-publicised difficulties experienced by Equitable Life, the Trustee issued a series of announcement letters to deferred members (including Mr Mellor) and active members.  However, announcement letters prepared in April, July and October 2001 were not sent to Mr Mellor.  The Trustee considered that he was not materially disadvantaged by this, because 

· he knew that he could switch his AVCs out of Equitable Life’s with-profits fund, and 

· he should reasonably have been aware from general publicity of the latest developments at Equitable Life, and 

· he could have sought independent financial advice or could have contacted Lloyds TSB’s Group Pensions Department for further information.

4. The Trustee said that the announcement letters in question were “general communications relating to the situation at Equitable Life” and that it was under no legal obligation to keep members informed about these events.   

5. Attached to the July announcement was an update provided by the Scheme’s investment advisers.  This summarised recent events at Equitable Life and went on to provide comments for the benefit of various classes of member.  Possible advantages and disadvantages of transferring out of Equitable Life’s with profits fund were discussed, with further sub-division into sections addressed to members with or without rights to guaranteed annuity rates (GARs) at retirement.  

6. Mr Mellor did not have GAR rights.  

7. The July update informed members without GAR rights that the issue was “less straightforward” than for those with GAR rights.  Much would depend on the success or otherwise of Equitable Life’s proposed “Compromise Scheme”, whereby rights to GARs would be exchanged for enhancements to members’ funds.  The investment advisers considered that, if the Compromise Scheme succeeded, there might also be potential benefits for members without GAR rights.  However, if it failed, future investment returns and bonuses might reduce.  

8. Further details were given in another information update attached to the October announcement.  The Trustee’s investment advisers considered that, for members without GAR rights, “overall, the arguments in favour of retaining funds with Equitable Life do not appear strong”.  The “key question” for these members who wished to transfer their funds was likely to be whether to do so before the outcome of the Compromise Scheme was known.  The advisers explained that the Compromise Scheme offered members without GAR rights the possibility of a 2.5% benefit uplift.  

9. Mr Mellor claimed he might have taken some different action had he been properly informed.

10. Mr Mellor also claimed that the Trustee was slow in replying to his correspondence and that the “Deferred Members Trustee” did not reply to letters addressed to her.  The Trustee agreed that there were some delays (an apology for which had already been given), but denied that they were material, and pointed out that the deferred members’ representative was not in a position to reply directly to his questions and it would not have been appropriate for her to do so.   

CONCLUSIONS

11. Whilst the Trustee may have been under no legal obligation to keep the members informed about the developments at Equitable Life, they decided as a matter of good practice to do so.  Their failure to include Mr Mellor amongst the recipients was maladministration.

12. The announcements, in particular the October announcement, did contain important information not in the general public domain which might have prompted Mr Mellor to seek financial advice.  Had he been so alerted and taken such advice he might have acted differently.  While neither he nor I can know whether this would have been to his financial advantage the loss of the opportunity can itself been seen as an injustice.   I uphold his complaint in this respect.  

13. I also uphold his complaint about delays in responding to his letters (which has also been acknowledged) but consider that the resulting injustice is relatively minor.

DIRECTION

14. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination the Trustee shall pay £250 to Mr Mellor in compensation for the injustice identified in the previous two paragraphs.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

27 November 2003
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